
ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Meeting held on February 23,2012, commencing at12:17 p.m.

PRESENT: M. Wilson (Chair), J. Bennett, B. Brock, S. Cruz, M. Georgieff, D. Howard, L.
Norman, M. Shenitt and L. Steel and B. Mercier (Secretary).

ALSO PRESENT: R. Black, J. Castanza, G. Fowler, G. McMahon and J. Wever.

REGRETS: R. McDougall.

I YOUR COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS:

:3liT_?:.f_"'t 1. (8) That, the Police Services Board BE INVITED to a future meetingPresentatron 
of the iommunity Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory Committee (CSCP) tõ
provide an explanation and/or rationale for removing the flagging system from
the London Block Parent@ Program; it being noted that the CSCP reviewed and
received a communication, dated January 17, 2012, and heard a verbal
delegation from G. McMahon, London Block Parent@ Program, related to her
presentation at the 2012 Budget Public Participation Meeting with respect to this
matter.

II YOUR GOMMITTEE REPORTS:

Advisory
Committee
Review

2. (5) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory
Committee (CSCP) reviewed and received a Report, dated December 12,2011,
from the City Clerk, with respect to the advisory committee review. The CSCP
noted the following:

(a) the CSCP will monitor the Public Safety Committee (PSC) to ensure that
its reports are received in a timely manner; and,

(b) due to the timing of the quarterly PSC meetings, it may be necessary for
special meetings of the PSC to be called when time sensitive issues are
brought fonruard from the CSCP.

3. (6) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory
Committee (CSCP) revíewed and received a communication, dated January 16,
2012, from J. Wever, Public Fire and Life Safety Educator, London Fire
Departmént, with respect to a request for funding for the "stepping Out Safely
Healthy Aging lnitiative, Fire Safety Event'. Subject to the enactment of the City's
2012 Budget, the CSCP approved the expenditure of $1,000.00 from its 2012
budget allocation to assist with transportation and other associated costs for the
above-noted event.

4. (7) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory
Committee (CSCP) reviewed and received a communication, dated January 5,
2012, from M. Georgieff, Public Health Nurse, Middlesex-London Health Unit,
with respect to thanking the CSCP for providing funding for its FallAffinter 2011
Edition of the Safety Never Hurts Newsletter; it being noted that 12,000 copies of
the newsletter were distributed throughout the community in both English and
French.

5. (9) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory
Committee (CSCP) heard a verbal delegation from B. Brock, with respect to
coordinating a community safety initiative.

6. (10) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory
Committee (CSCP) heard a verbal delegation from B. Brock, with respect to the
link with the Public Safety Committee (PSC) and the role of the CSCP; it being
noted that the Members were encouraged to view the PSC agendas, for their
information.

London Fire
Department -
Stepping Out
Safely Healthy
Aging lnitiative

Child Safety
Middlesex
London
Coalition

Neighbourhood
Watch Plan for
2012

The Link with
the Public
Safety
Committee and
the Role of the
CSCP



YMCA
Ch¡ldren's
Safety Village -
Mini Jeeps

7. (12) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory
Committee (CSCP) reviewed and received a communication, dated February 15,
2012, from S. Brooks, Manager, YMCA Children's Safety Village, with respect to
thanking the CSCP for providing funding for the purchase of four mini Jeeps for
its grade one program.

8. (13) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory
Committee (CSCP) reviewed and received a communication from G. Fowler, with
respect to the vehicle/pedestrian and vehicle/cyclists collisions for the period of
October to December 2011.

9. (Add) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory
Committee (CSCP) heard a verbal presentation and received the attached
statistics from R. Black, London Police Services, with respect to the Police
Statistics for the month of January,2012.

10. (Add) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory
Committee (CSCP) heard a verbal presentation and received the attached
statistics from J. Wever, London Fire Services, with respect to the Fire Statistics
for the months of December 2011 and January 2012.

11. That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory
Committee (CSCP) received and noted the following:

(a) (1) the 8th Report of the Community Safety and Crime Prevention
Advisory Committee from its meeting held on November 24,2011;

(b) (2) a Municipal Council resolution adopted at its meeting held on
Novernber 21,2011 with respect to the National Crime Prevention Strategy; it
being noted that the CSCP received the attached communication, dated February
21,2012, from L. Steel, with respect to youth gang prevention funding through the
National Crime Prevention Strategy which is administered by the Public Safety
Canada's National Crime Prevention Centre;

(c) (3) a Municipal Council resolution adopted at its meeting held on
January 10,2012 with respect to the street lighting in the area from Castle Drive
to Wexford Avenue;

(d) (4) a Municipal Council resolution adopted at its meeting held on
January 31,2012 with respect to the London Transit Commission; and,

(e) (11) a communication with respect to the Ontario 211 in the London
and Middlesex County.

12. That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory
Committee will hold its next meeting on March 22,2012.

The meeting adjourned at 2:07 p.m.

Vehicle/
Pedestrian and
Vehicle/Cyclists
Collisions -
October to
December
2011

Update on
Police Activities

Update on Fire
Ac{ivities

8th Report of
the CSCP

National Grime
Prevention
Strategy

Street Lighting
in the Area
from Castle
Drive to
Wexford
Avenue

London Transit
Commission

London and
Middlesex
County -
Ontario 211

Next Meeting



Homicide

Attemoted Murder

SexualAssault

Assault

Abduction

Robbery

B&E

0

Theft - Auto

2

LONDON POLILc SERVICE
YEARTO DATE CRIME STATISTICS

23

Iheft

Perlod Endin

175

Possession - Stolen

0

Fraud

3

2

26

Counterfeit

23

170

Prostitution

175

0

80

Gaminq & Betting

3

31.2012

0

664

Weaoons

26

27

CriminalCode Other

14

170

185

0

rOTAL

71

80

1

0

25

6ô4

2g

27

15

14

189

185

71

0

92

1

l5

25

547

'15o/o

20

794

15

25

189

-5o/o

2077

200o/o

0

123

92

15

-15o/o

30o/o

547

Ã

794

-10o/o

-5o/o

I

25

2077

2Q0o/o

-13o/o

123

0

30o/o

23

21o/o

5

-10o/o

706

44o/o

I

r95l

-13o/o

42o/o

0

21o/o

400o/o

23

440/o

88o/o

706

42o/o

1 951

4O0o/o

-35o/o

880/o

12o/o

60/o

-35o/o

12o/o

6o/o



Statistical I nformation

Burn Cor¡plaint
Carbon Monoxide Alarm
Defibrillator Call

MONTHLY REPORT TO THE COMMUNITY SAFETY
& CRIME PREVENTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Julianne Wever, public Fire & Life Safety Educator

Extrication
False Alarms ßee Mech.l
Neqlisent False AÌarms
Malicious False Alarms
Mechanical & Accidental False
Alarms
GeneralAlarm
Level I Hazmat
Level 2 Hazmat
MonitorAlarm
NaturalGas lncident
Public Service Resoonse
Sinqle Pump Alarm
structure Ftre

11

UWO MonitorAlarm

99
123

Motor Vehicle Accident
Water Rescue

32

TechnicalRescue

o

Suspected Arson Fires

477

8
14

TC'TAL

989

169

1628

Fire Prevention

307

13
12

o
61

20,5

7

140

2184

1

170

10

136

12

Routíne lnspection
Recalls

145

37

72

N/A

General Complaint

159

41

Fire lnvestiqation

22

462

1678

1

Request Business License

1120

7

18

79

141

136

1672

Public Education
Safetv Mllaoe

0

44

29o

959

11

TOTAL

0

N/A

525

2
446

I

56

144

Person nel Distribution

204

4
122

880

1437

35

15

14

151

Safetu Mllaoe

7

58

f0565

166

33

Suooression

u

Fire Prevention

50
1487

t2

294

Administration

73

149

192

frainino

0

40

Aooaratus

Fi6

987

o

Communications

507

6

4
880

22

TOTAL

118

366s

52

897

2225

l5
6,47

16

872

9

48

48
98lB

25ld

926

3606

1

241

2345

365

4227

19

729

10

74
296,

5

866

7

1

14

245

365

8121

421

l9
10
5
7

14
421

0
o
0
o
0
0
o
o



Statistical lnformation

tsum compla¡nt
Carbon Monoxide Alann

MONTHLY REPORT TO THE COMMUNITY SAFETY
& CRIME PREVENTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Julianne Wever, public Fire & Life Safety Educator

hxtncatron
alse Alarms (see Mech.)

Neolroent False Alarms
Malícious False Alarms
Mechan¡cal & Accidental
False Alarms
ieneraf Alârm
Level 1 Hazmat
Level 2 Hazmat

cnitor Alarm

l'uÞttc tiefvtce Resoonse
Jral Gas lncident

ilnole Pumo Alerm

a
85

138

ruüure Frre
rwo MonûorAlarm

Motor Veh¡cle Accidenl

21

waler Kescue

o

fechnical Rescue

5

Susoected Arson FirÞs

22

8
85

fOTAL

138

182

2.

26

Fire Prevention

11

o
5

3

139

2)

6
1 31

14

141

182

¡{otÍtne lnsoecfion

3

38

2A

58

Recalls

11

42

o

(.jênêftil uombternl

2

12

3
139

)3

6
131

60

Request Business License

'14

141

222

Pntrlie Frluc:lion

1

3

o

19

58

;etew vlileoe

lo

rOTAL

840

10

o

42

2

12

3
134

23

Personnel Distribution

60

1€

?2)

1

5

0

19

71

10

840

10

46

â1Þru l,il]âltê

14

3
1U

lrnônâssrôn

?7t

55

226,

l6

Admínistiâtiôn

4

63

5

o

râ¡ninô

t2

11

943

iOOatAruS

?

¿6

(-;ommunlcaflons

:Ì:t

14

fOTAI

t3

'¿ tt)

,5

It
693

7?6

4

63

o

11

9ffì
2

ì3

3665

í:3

2225

\T2

tt
693

472

20

4l
250

5
It
14

¿41

8227

5í¿

432

2t)
12
5
a
14

/l32

U
(,

t-¡

n

o
u
o



L Steel

From:
To:
Sent:
Subject:

"Prevention" <Prevention@ps-sp. gc. ca>
"Prevention" <prevention@ps-sþ.!c.ca,
February-21-124:33 pM
wtafs New on the NCPC website: Youth Gang Prevention Fund program / euoi de neuf sur te siteweb du cNpc : Fonds de rutte contre res act¡viíes ãé, gä,iôlä" ¡åri",

CRIME PREVENTION / UE PRÉVENTION DU CRIME
Newsflash / Nouvelles_éclairs

what's New on the NCpc website / euoi de neuf sur le s¡te
Web du CNpC

Nationarcrime".",,.Lu¡3nl:"ffi.ii,llí;::"Lï:"".*nepréventionducrime
puBlrc sAFETy cANADA(ttË8L -*c pu Blreu E .ANADA

Youth Gang prevention Fund (yGpF)
shelly Glover, Parliamentary secretary to the Min¡ster of Finance and Member of parliament for saint-Boniface (winnipeg), on behalf of the Honourable vic Toews, Canada,s Mínisteiof public Safety, todayannounced that the next phase ofthe Youth Gang Prevention Fund erogram (veer¡ has beenlaunched' The YGPF specifically targets youth wit-h a demonstrated history of serious violence and/orwho are clearly at risk of joining gangs and/or are alreaoy in gangs.
The objectives of the youth Gang prevention Fund are to:

o support proven and promising crime prevention initiatives that address youth violence and youthgangs in communities where these issues exist or are emerging trends;t promote targeted interventions such as mentoring, counselling, skills development and recreationalopportunities, to provide young people with arternatives to ¡oining gangs; ando develop and disseminate knowledge to encourage other communíties to prevent youth violence andyouth gang activity in Canada.

The National crime 
f1e-v-e-n[gn s'trategy (NCPS) is administered by public safety canada's National crimePrevention centre (NcPc). The centre provides funding support tó selected próiu.tr that help preventcrime and increase knowledge about what works in crime pievention. It Ê;i.'t;i1he Government ofcanada's plan to tackle crime in order to build stronger, såfe. commun¡ties.

The NCPS's priorities are:

o addressing early risk factors among vulnerable children, youth, and young adults;. preventing recidivism among high-risk offenders;
o fostering crime prevention in Aboriginal and Northern communities;
o preventing youth gang and drug-related crime; and
o funding security enhancements to help reduce incidents of hate-motivated crime.

Request for Letters of Intent for Direct Intervention Projects under the youth Gang
Prevention Fund

The National Crime Prevention Strategy promotes the development and the implementation of
evidence-based crime prevention intervention in canada. It is administered by the National críme
Prevention centre (NcPc). The NCPC, through its programs, provides time-limitód funding in sufport
of interventions that contribute to the prevention of offending among high risk populationsi - -r r'

The purpose of this call is to seek letters of intent (LOI) under the youth Gang prevention funds
(YGPF).

For more information about the Youth Gang Prevention Fund and to find out how to apply, please visit
http : //www.publicsafety. gc.calprg/cp/ygpf/ygpf-eng.aspx

Page I of3


