# 1ST REPORT OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY & CRIME PREVENTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Meeting held on February 23, 2012, commencing at 12:17 p.m.

PRESENT: M. Wilson (Chair), J. Bennett, B. Brock, S. Cruz, M. Georgieff, D. Howard, L. Norman, M. Sherritt and L. Steel and B. Mercier (Secretary).

ALSO PRESENT: R. Black, J. Castanza, G. Fowler, G. McMahon and J. Wever.

REGRETS: R. McDougall.

#### I YOUR COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS:

Police Support Presentation

1. (8) That, the Police Services Board **BE INVITED** to a future meeting of the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory Committee (CSCP) to provide an explanation and/or rationale for removing the flagging system from the London Block Parent® Program; it being noted that the CSCP reviewed and received a communication, dated January 17, 2012, and heard a verbal delegation from G. McMahon, London Block Parent® Program, related to her presentation at the 2012 Budget Public Participation Meeting with respect to this matter.

#### II YOUR COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Advisory Committee Review

- 2. (5) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory Committee (CSCP) reviewed and received a Report, dated December 12, 2011, from the City Clerk, with respect to the advisory committee review. The CSCP noted the following:
- (a) the CSCP will monitor the Public Safety Committee (PSC) to ensure that its reports are received in a timely manner; and,
- (b) due to the timing of the quarterly PSC meetings, it may be necessary for special meetings of the PSC to be called when time sensitive issues are brought forward from the CSCP.

London Fire Department – Stepping Out Safely Healthy Aging Initiative

3. (6) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory Committee (CSCP) reviewed and received a communication, dated January 16, 2012, from J. Wever, Public Fire and Life Safety Educator, London Fire Department, with respect to a request for funding for the "Stepping Out Safely Healthy Aging Initiative, Fire Safety Event". Subject to the enactment of the City's 2012 Budget, the CSCP approved the expenditure of \$1,000.00 from its 2012 budget allocation to assist with transportation and other associated costs for the above-noted event.

Child Safety Middlesex London Coalition

4. (7) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory Committee (CSCP) reviewed and received a communication, dated January 5, 2012, from M. Georgieff, Public Health Nurse, Middlesex-London Health Unit, with respect to thanking the CSCP for providing funding for its Fall/Winter 2011 Edition of the Safety Never Hurts Newsletter; it being noted that 12,000 copies of the newsletter were distributed throughout the community in both English and French.

Neighbourhood Watch Plan for 2012

5. (9) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory Committee (CSCP) heard a verbal delegation from B. Brock, with respect to coordinating a community safety initiative.

The Link with the Public Safety Committee and the Role of the CSCP

6. (10) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory Committee (CSCP) heard a verbal delegation from B. Brock, with respect to the link with the Public Safety Committee (PSC) and the role of the CSCP; it being noted that the Members were encouraged to view the PSC agendas, for their information.

YMCA Children's Safety Village -Mini Jeeps

7. (12) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory Committee (CSCP) reviewed and received a communication, dated February 15, 2012, from S. Brooks, Manager, YMCA Children's Safety Village, with respect to thanking the CSCP for providing funding for the purchase of four mini Jeeps for its grade one program.

Vehicle/ Pedestrian and Vehicle/Cyclists Collisions – October to December 2011

8. (13) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory Committee (CSCP) reviewed and received a communication from G. Fowler, with respect to the vehicle/pedestrian and vehicle/cyclists collisions for the period of October to December 2011.

Update on Police Activities

9. (Add) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory Committee (CSCP) heard a verbal presentation and received the <u>attached</u> statistics from R. Black, London Police Services, with respect to the Police Statistics for the month of January, 2012.

Update on Fire Activities

10. (Add) That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory Committee (CSCP) heard a verbal presentation and received the <u>attached</u> statistics from J. Wever, London Fire Services, with respect to the Fire Statistics for the months of December 2011 and January 2012.

11. That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory Committee (CSCP) received and noted the following:

8th Report of the CSCP

(a) (1) the 8th Report of the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory Committee from its meeting held on November 24, 2011;

National Crime Prevention Strategy

(b) (2) a Municipal Council resolution adopted at its meeting held on November 21, 2011 with respect to the National Crime Prevention Strategy; it being noted that the CSCP received the <u>attached</u> communication, dated February 21, 2012, from L. Steel, with respect to youth gang prevention funding through the National Crime Prevention Strategy which is administered by the Public Safety Canada's National Crime Prevention Centre;

Street Lighting in the Area from Castle Drive to Wexford Avenue (c) (3) a Municipal Council resolution adopted at its meeting held on January 10, 2012 with respect to the street lighting in the area from Castle Drive to Wexford Avenue;

London Transit Commission

(d) (4) a Municipal Council resolution adopted at its meeting held on January 31, 2012 with respect to the London Transit Commission; and,

London and Middlesex County – Ontario 211

(e) (11) a communication with respect to the Ontario 211 in the London and Middlesex County.

**Next Meeting** 

12. That the Community Safety and Crime Prevention Advisory Committee will hold its next meeting on March 22, 2012.

The meeting adjourned at 2:07 p.m.

# LONDON POLICE SERVICE YEAR TO DATE CRIME STATISTICS Period Ending January 31, 2012

			Pravious Year		% Change	
	Current Month	YYD	blenti	Yaje	Words	
Homicide	0	0	0	0		
Attempted Murder	2	2	0	0		
Sexual Assault	23	23	27	27	-15%	-15%
Assault	175	175	185	185	-5%	-5%
Abduction	3	3	1	1	200%	200%
Robbery	26	26	20	20	30%	30%
B & E	170	170	189	189	-10%	-10%
Theft - Auto	80	80	92	92	-13%	-13%
Theft	664	664	547	547	21%	21%
Possession - Stolen	14	14	25	25	-44%	-44%
Fraud	71	71	123	123	-42%	-42%
Counterfeit	25	25	5	5	400%	400%
Prostitution	15	15	8	8	88%	88%
Gaming & Betting	0	0	0	0		
Weapons	15	15	23	23	-35%	-35%
Criminal Code Other	794	794	706	706	12%	12%
TOTAL	2077	2077	1951	1951	6%	6%



# MONTHLY REPORT TO THE COMMUNITY SAFETY & CRIME PREVENTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Julianne Wever, Public Fire & Life Safety Educator

## **Statistical Information**

December 2011	2- Current Year		\$500,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000	Prévious Years	
	Month -	Year-To-Date	Month	Year-To-Date	
Burn Complaint	11	477	1	462	
Carbon Monoxide Alarm	99	989	170	1120	
Defibrillator Call	123	1628	136	1672	
Extrication	32	307	37	290	
False Alarms (see Mech.)	0	0	N/A	N/A	
Negligent False Alarms	8	61	1	56	
Malicious False Alarms	14	205	18	204	
Mechanical & Accidental False	169	2184	141	1437	
Alarms				1-101	
General Alarm	13	145	11:	151	
Level 1 Hazmat	12	159	9	166	
Level 2 Hazmat	2	22	4	50	
Monitor Alarm	140	1678	122	1487	
Natural Gas Incident	12	136	35	149	
Public Service Response	10	44	³ 14	40	
Single Pump Alarm	72	959	58	987	
Structure Fire	41	525	34	507	
UWO Monitor Alarm	7	144	12	118	
Motor Vehicle Accident	79	880	73	897	
Water Rescue	0	15	0	16	
Technical Rescue	0	7	0	9	
Suspected Arson Fires	2	33	4	48	
TOTAL	846	10565	880	9818	

### **Fire Prevention**

. December 2011	Citieren	Desciption	
4.000	Month <b>a</b>	Yeardio Date	36,2000
Routine Inspection	294	3665	3606
Recalls	192	2225	2305
General Complaint	66	872	729
Fire Investigation	6	48	74
Request Business License	22	250	296
Public Education	52	926	866
Safety Village	15	241	245
TOTAL	647	8227	8121

### **Personnel Distribution**

Segres of Totally Carries.	2011(3)	图数(2010)。	. Oithige
Safety Village	1	1	0
Suppression	365	365	0
Fire Prevention	19	19	0
Administration -	10	10	0
Training	5	5	0
Apparatus	7	7	0
Communications	14	14	. 0
TOTAL	421	421	0



# MONTHLY REPORT TO THE COMMUNITY SAFETY & CRIME PREVENTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Julianne Wever, Public Fire & Life Safety Educator

### Statistical Information

January 2012	. Сигтел	it Year	a. Jm Převious Year M. 199	
100	Month	Year-To-Date	es Months	Voor To Day
Burn Complaint	8	8	6	
Carbon Monoxide Alarm	85	85	131	131
Defibrillator Call	138	138	141	141
Extrication	21	21	38	38
False Alarms (see Mech.)	0	0	0	0
Negligent False Alarms	5	5	2	2
Malicious False Alarms	22	22	23	23
Mechanical & Accidental	·			
False Alarms	182	182	222	222
General Alarm	26	26	19	19
Level 1 Hazmat	11	11	10	10
Level 2 Hazmat	3	3	3	3
Monitor Alarm	139	139	134	134
Natural Gas Incident	14	14	16	16
Public Service Response	3	3	5	5
Single Pump Alarm	58	58	72	72
Structure Fire	42	42	46	46
UWO Monitor Alarm	12	12	14	14
Motor Vehicle Accident	60	60	55	55
Water Rescue	1	1	4	4
Technical Rescue	0	0	0	0
Suspected Arson Fires	10	10	2	2
TOTAL	840	840	943	943

### **Fire Prevention**

January 2012	enite estate	- Parejiniday	
	Montin	Year-To-Date	34 2ma
Routine Inspection	270	270	3665
Recalls	226	226	2225
General Complaint	63	63	872
Fire Investigation	11	11	48
Request Business License	33	33	250
Public Education	73	73	926
Safety Village	17	17	241
TOTAL	693	693	8227

### **Personnel Distribution**

a Wat Total Year	20120	2011	Change :
Safety Village	11	1	
Suppression	372	372	
Fire Prevention	20	20	
Administration	12	12	. (
Training	5	5	(
Apparatus	8	8	C
Communications	14	14	C
TOTAL	432	432	(

#### L Steel

From:

"Prevention" <Prevention@ps-sp.gc.ca>

To:

"Prevention" <Prevention@ps-sp.gc.ca>

Sent:

February-21-12 4:33 PM

Subject:

What's New on the NCPC Website: Youth Gang Prevention Fund Program / Quoi de neuf sur le site

Web du CNPC : Fonds de lutte contre les activités des gangs de jeunes

## CRIME PREVENTION / LA PRÉVENTION DU CRIME Newsflash / Nouvelles-éclairs

What's New on the NCPC Website / Quoi de neuf sur le site Web du CNPC

PUBLISHED BY THE / PUBLIÉES PAR LE

National Crime Prevention Centre (NCPC) / Centre national de prévention du crime (CNPC)

PUBLIC SAFETY CANADA / SÉCURITÉ PUBLIQUE CANADA

## Youth Gang Prevention Fund (YGPF)

Shelly Glover, Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Finance and Member of Parliament for Saint-Boniface (Winnipeg), on behalf of the Honourable Vic Toews, Canada's Minister of Public Safety, today announced that the next phase of the Youth Gang Prevention Fund Program (YGPF) has been launched. The YGPF specifically targets youth with a demonstrated history of serious violence and/or who are clearly at risk of joining gangs and/or are already in gangs.

The objectives of the Youth Gang Prevention Fund are to:

- support proven and promising crime prevention initiatives that address youth violence and youth gangs in communities where these issues exist or are emerging trends;
- promote targeted interventions such as mentoring, counselling, skills development and recreational opportunities, to provide young people with alternatives to joining gangs; and
- develop and disseminate knowledge to encourage other communities to prevent youth violence and youth gang activity in Canada.

The National Crime Prevention Strategy (NCPS) is administered by Public Safety Canada's National Crime Prevention Centre (NCPC). The Centre provides funding support to selected projects that help prevent crime and increase knowledge about what works in crime prevention. It is a part of the Government of Canada's plan to tackle crime in order to build stronger, safer communities.

The NCPS's priorities are:

- addressing early risk factors among vulnerable children, youth, and young adults;
- preventing recidivism among high-risk offenders;
- fostering crime prevention in Aboriginal and Northern communities;
- preventing youth gang and drug-related crime; and
- funding security enhancements to help reduce incidents of hate-motivated crime.

#### Request for Letters of Intent for Direct Intervention Projects under the Youth Gang **Prevention Fund**

The National Crime Prevention Strategy promotes the development and the implementation of evidence-based crime prevention intervention in Canada. It is administered by the National Crime Prevention Centre (NCPC). The NCPC, through its programs, provides time-limited funding in support of interventions that contribute to the prevention of offending among high risk populations.

The purpose of this call is to seek letters of intent (LOI) under the Youth Gang Prevention funds (YGPF).

For more information about the Youth Gang Prevention Fund and to find out how to apply, please visit http://www.publicsafety.gc.ca/prg/cp/ygpf/ygpf-eng.aspx